A/C Scroll Compressors
ZR 90 K4*.....ZR 300 KC*
A
pplication G
uideline
C6.2.2/0701/E 2
                       Page
1 Introduction 3

ceding it is to be multiplied by 1000, “M” by 10,000.  Note that the same compressor will have approxi-
mately 5/6 of this capacity or 75000 Btu/hr when operated on 50 Hz current.
Model Designation
1 - compressor family: Z = Scroll
2 - application range:  R = high/medium temperature
3 - nominal capacity [BTU/h] @ 60 Hz and ARI conditions (*see below) using multipliers
     "K" for 1000 and "M" for 10 000
4 - model variation
5 - oil type: E=POE oil, no value = mineral oil
6 - motor version: TWC (230V/3/60 Hz), TWD (400V/460V/3/50/60 Hz), TWE (500V/575V/3/50/60 Hz)
   TW7 (380V/3/60 Hz)
7 - bill of material number: 522: Brazing connection, 120/240 V module (ZR90K3*/ZR300KC*)
568: Brazing connection, 24 V AC module (ZR90K3* to ZR19M3*)
524: Brazing connection, 24 V AC module (ZR250KC*/ZR300KC*)
     551: Rotalock connection, 120/240 V module (ZR90K3* to ZR19M3*)
523: Rotalock connection, 120/240 V module (ZR250KC*/ZR300KC*)
561: Rotalock connection, 24 V AC module (ZR90K3* to ZR19M3*)
525: Rotalock connection, 24 V AC module (ZR250KC*/ZR300KC*)
*ARI-Conditions:
7,2 °C evaporating temperature   8,3 K liquid subcooling
54,4 °C condensing temperature 35 °C ambient temperature
11 K suction gas superheat
C6.2.2/0701/E 4
Fig. 1: Absorption of moisture in ester oil in comparison to mineral oil in [ppm] by weight
at 25°C and 50% relative humidity. h = hours.
3 Qualified Refrigerants
R407C has been qualified as a replacement for R22 for the compressor models ZR 90 K3E ... ZR300
KCE. R134a is qualified for the models ZR 90 K3E…ZR 19 M3E. The application envelopes of each
refrigerant are shown in Section 40.
4 Compressor Handling
It is recommended that the plugs in the compressor line connections be left in place until the compres-
sor is set into the unit. This reduces the chance of contaminants and moisture getting into the compres-
sor especially if the compressor is charged with the more hygroscopic POE oil. If the compressor has
two lifting tabs, both must be used for lifting. The discharge connection plug should be removed first
before pulling the suction connection plug to allow the dry air pressure inside the compressor to es-
cape. Pulling the plugs in this sequence prevents oil mist from coating the suction tube making brazing
difficult. The copper-coated steel suction tube should be cleaned before brazing (see Fig. 13).  No ob-
ject (e.g. a swaging tool) should be inserted deeper than 50 mm into the suction tube or it might dam-
age the suction screen.
5 Lubrication and Oil Removal
The compressor is supplied with an initial oil charge. The standard oil charge for use with refrigerants
R407C and R134a is a polyolester (POE) lubricant Copeland 3MA (32 cSt). In the field the oil level